## **RESOLUTION NO. 2003-9**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE INITIATING PROCEEDINGS PURSUANT TO THE BENEFIT ASSESSMENT ACT OF 1982

WHEREAS, in order to finance the costs of maintaining the streets and roads that serve the area included within Community Facilities District No. 2003-1 (Poppy Ridge) and to equitably distribute the costs among benefited landowners, the City Council (the "City Council") of the City of Elk Grove (the "City") has determined to undertake proceedings pursuant to the Benefit Assessment Act of 1982, being California Government Code sections 54703 et seq., to levy assessments to finance such costs:

**NOW**, **THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove that:

- 1. **Recitals**. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and the City Council so finds and determines.
- 2. Appointment of Engineer; Direction to File Report. The City Council hereby appoints MuniFinancial as engineer (the "Engineer") for all purposes of proceedings undertaken by the City with respect to the levy of the assessments. The City Council hereby directs the Engineer to prepare and file by January 31, 2003, with the City Clerk an engineer's report for fiscal year 2003-2004 in accordance with Government Code section 54716 and Article XIIID, section 4, of the California Constitution.
- 3. **Effective Date**. This resolution shall take effect from and after the date of its passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Elk Grove City Council on January 15, 2003.

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

CITY ATTORNEY

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI.

AYES: Soares, Briggs, Cooper

Scherman, Leary

SON, CITY CLERK

NOES: None ABSTAIN: None ABSENT: None

725547.1